Consolidated Earnings. The other components of net periodic pension cost are required to be presented in the
Statements of Consolidated Earnings separately from the service cost component. The Company retrospectively
adopted the new standard, and as a result reclassified the non-service cost components of the net periodic benefit cost
from within the respective line items of our Statements of Consolidated Earnings to Other income, net. Refer to the
table below for a summary of the reclassification required, as a result of this change, on the Company's consolidated
results of operations for the three and six months ended December 31, 2017. The adoption of the new accounting rules
only impacted the classification of expenses on the Statements of Consolidated Earnings and did not impact the
Company’s consolidated earnings, balance sheets, or cash flows.
Adoption of ASC 606 and ASU 2017-07 impacted the Company's prior period Statements of Consolidated Earnings,
Consolidated Balance Sheets, and Consolidated Cash Flows as follows:

Statements of Consolidated Earnings
Three Months Ended
December 31, 2017

As
reported

Adjustments
ASC 606

Adjustments
ASU
2017-07

As
restated

Revenues, other than interest on funds held for clients and PEO
revenues $2,188.8 $ 1.5 $ — $2,190.3

Interest on funds held for clients 106.7 — — 106.7
PEO revenues 939.9 1.4 — 941.3
TOTAL REVENUES 3,235.4 2.9 — 3,238.3
Operating expenses 1,719.3 (19.4 ) 9.3 1,709.2
Systems development and programming costs 158.1 — 1.3 159.4
Depreciation and amortization 69.3 — — 69.3
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 717.2 0.5 5.9 723.6
Interest expense 27.5 — — 27.5
Total Expenses 2,691.4 (18.9 ) 16.5 2,689.0
Other income, net (21.7 ) — (16.5 ) (38.2 )
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 565.7 21.8 — 587.5
Provision / (benefit) for income taxes 98.2 (181.1 ) — (82.9 )
NET EARNINGS $467.5 $ 202.9 $ — $670.4

Six Months Ended
December 31, 2017

As
reported

Adjustments
ASC 606

Adjustments
ASU
2017-07

As
restated

Revenues, other than interest on funds held for clients and PEO
revenues $4,269.8 $ (0.6 ) $ — $4,269.2

Interest on funds held for clients 206.1 — — 206.1
PEO revenues 1,838.3 1.9 — 1,840.2
TOTAL REVENUES 6,314.2 1.3 — 6,315.5
Operating expenses 3,366.0 (44.7 ) 18.6 3,339.9
Systems development and programming costs 315.1 — 2.5 317.6
Depreciation and amortization 131.9 — — 131.9
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 1,379.6 7.5 11.9 1,399.0
Interest expense 55.5 — — 55.5
Total Expenses 5,248.1 (37.2 ) 33.0 5,243.9
Other income, net (47.8 ) — (33.0 ) (80.8 )

Edgar Filing: AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING INC - Form 10-Q

14

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,113.9 38.5 — 1,152.4
Provision for income taxes 244.9 (175.5 ) — 69.4
NET EARNINGS $869.0 $ 214.0 $ — $1,083.0

8

Edgar Filing: AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING INC - Form 10-Q

15

Consolidated Balance Sheets
June 30, June 30,
2018 Adjustments

ASC 606

2018
As
reported

As
restated

Assets
Current assets:
Other current assets $758.0 $ (226.7 ) $531.3
Total current assets 32,050.0 (226.7 ) 31,823.3
Deferred contract costs — 2,377.4 2,377.4
Other assets 1,089.6 (390.3 ) 699.3
Total assets $37,088.7 $ 1,760.4 $38,849.1

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term deferred revenues 226.5 (0.8 ) 225.7
Total current liabilities 30,413.6 (0.8 ) 30,412.7
Deferred income taxes 107.3 414.7 522.0
Long-term deferred revenues 377.8 70.2 448.1
Total liabilities 33,629.1 484.1 34,113.2

Stockholders' equity:
Retained earnings 15,271.3 1,275.3 16,546.6
Total stockholders’ equity 3,459.6 1,276.3 4,735.9
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $37,088.7 $ 1,760.4 $38,849.1

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows
Six Months Ended
December 31,
2017 Adjustments

ASC 606

2017
As
reported

As
restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net earnings $869.0 $ 214.0 $1,083.0
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to cash flows provided by operating activities:
Amortization of deferred contract costs — 412.3 412.3
Deferred income taxes 7.3 (170.1 ) (162.8 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:
Increase in other assets (244.7 ) (422.9 ) (667.6 )
Increase in accrued expenses and other liabilities 65.4 (33.3 ) 32.1
Net cash flows provided by operating activities $675.1 $ — $675.1
Effective October 1, 2018, the Company prospectively adopted ASU 2018-15, “Intangibles - Goodwill and
Other-Internal-Use Software.” ASU 2018-15 clarifies the accounting and capitalization of implementation costs in
cloud computing arrangements that are service arrangements. The adoption of ASU 2018-15 did not have an impact
on the Company’s consolidated results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows.

9

Edgar Filing: AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING INC - Form 10-Q

16

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

The following table summarizes recent ASU's issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") that